## RESOLUTION R-94- /6

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, has been informed that Antioch Baptist Church, have petitioned or will petition the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, of the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Part of the SE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 4, Township 5 North, Range 14 West, described as follows: Beginning at the southeast corner of said SE 1/4 SE 1/4, and run north along and with the east line of said SE 1/4 SE 1/4, a distance of 43.95 feet to the north line of the right-of-way of State Highway 60 and the point of beginning of the lands being described; thence westwardly, along and with the said north right-of-way line a distance of 533.54 feet; thence north 20 degrees 13 minutes west 329.52 feet; thence north 30 degrees 25 minutes west 222.64 feet; thence north 14 degrees 21 minutes west 228.10 feet; thence north 88 degrees 55 minutes east 278.50 feet; thence south 01 degrees 05 minutes east 25 feet; thence north 55 degrees 42 minutes east 692.37 feet to the east line of said Section 4; thence south 01 degrees 56 minutes west, along and with said east line, a distance of 1,068.78 feet to the point of beginning, containing 13.46 acres more or less.

Furthermore, the petitioner requests that all lands hereinabove described be given a A1 zoning class.

Said lands are contiguous to and adjoin lands which are included within the corporate limits of the City of Conway, Arkansas.

Whereas, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas, toward such annexation.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, provided said County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, shall, in the exercise of its discretion, deem said lands suitable for annexing unto the City of Conway, Arkansas. Passed this 23 nd day of August

ATTEST:
Martha Hartuick

**CLERK'S CERTIFICATE** 

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF FAULKNER

I, Martha Hartwick, City Clerk of the City of Conway, Faulkner County,
Arkansas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, complete and correct
copy of a Resolution made by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas on the
day of <i>Children</i> . 1994 as the same appears of record in my
office in Book /2 , at Page 302, of the Records of the
City of Conway, Arkansas, in Faulkner County, Arkansas.
WITNESS my hand and seal as such Clerk of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this day of august, 1994.
D. H. 8/1-1.